

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

Mark H. Dupray and Ashlee Dupray,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JAI Dining Services (Phoenix), Inc.,

Appellant.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1CA-CV 17-0599

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2014-007697

REPLY BRIEF

Kimberly A. Demarchi
State Bar No. 020428
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
kdemarchi@omlaw.com

SCHNEIDER & ONOFRY, P.C.
Timothy B. O'Connor (016683)
toconnor@soarizonalaw.com
365 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant JAI Dining Services (Phoenix), Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The fact that Mr. Panameno was intoxicated when he hit Mr. Dupray’s scooter does not alone establish liability on the part of JAI.....	6
A. Plaintiffs could not meet their burden of proving that JAI overserved Mr. Panameno through speculation.	9
B. Even if Plaintiffs had established that JAI overserved Mr. Panameno, the facts raised issues of proximate causation that would relieve JAI from liability.	12
C. The trial court’s refusal to give an instruction adequate to describe proximate causation was erroneous and prejudicial.	18
II. The award of punitive damages is unsupported by evidence and constitutionally excessive.	22
A. An award of punitive damages must be based on something more than liability for the underlying tort.	22
B. Given the lack of evidence of any pattern of reckless or indifferent conduct, a punitive award of nearly three times the compensatory award is constitutionally excessive.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Anderson v. Nissei ASB Mach. Co., 197 Ariz. 168, 3 P.3d 1088 (App. 1999)21

Cotterhill v. Bafle, 177 Ariz. 76, 865 P.2d 120 (App. 1993)21

Hudgins v. Sw. Airlines Co., 221 Ariz. 472, 212 P.3d 810 (App. 2009)26

Linthicum v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co., 150 Ariz. 326, 723 P.2d 675 (1986)22

McMurtry v. Weatherford Hotel, Inc., 231 Ariz. 244, 293 P.3d 520
(App. 2013) 8, 9, 13, 17, 18

Nardelli v. Metro. Grp. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 230 Ariz. 592, 277 P.3d 789
(App. 2012)26

Ontiveros v. Borak, 136 Ariz. 500, 667 P.2d 200 (1983)8, 19

Patterson v. Thunder Pass, Inc., 214 Ariz. 435, 153 P.3d 1064
(App. 2007) 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

Rawlings v. Apodaca, 151 Ariz. 149, 726 P.2d 565 (1986)22

Ritchie v. Krasner, 221 Ariz. 288, 211 P.3d 1272 (App. 2000)20

Security Title Agency, Inc. v. Pope, 219 Ariz. 480, 200 P.3d 977 (App. 2008) ..26

Seiler v. Whiting, 52 Ariz. 542, 84 P.2d 452 (1938)9

State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)26

Volz v. Coleman Co., 155 Ariz. 567, 748 P.2d 1191 (1987)22

Statutes

A.R.S. § 4-244(14) 6, 7, 13

A.R.S. § 4-311 8, 9, 13
